FORM PTO-1594	RECOF	 03-1	6-1999	ET	U.S. DEPARTMENT	OF COMMERCE
(Rev. 6-93) OMB No 651 10041 (e 1)	T				Patent and	Trademark Office
Tab settings □ □ □ ▼	<b>▼</b>		[915   516   916   110   110   111   140   111   140   111   140   111   140   111   140   111   140   111   1	▼	▼	▼
			985513	original	documents or copy	thereof.
1. Name of conveying party(ies):  Sweetwater Health Enterprises, Inc.  Two Piedmont Center, Suite 400  3565 Piedmont Road, N.E.  Atlanta, GA 30305  Individual(s)  General Partnership  Corporation-State Texas  Other  Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No  3. Nature of conveyance:  Assignment  Merger  Security Agreement Other  Execution Date: June 29, 1998  4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):			Name: NationsBank, N.A  Internal Address: 600 Peachtree Street, NE  Street Address: 18th Floor, HighTech  City: Atlanta State: GA ZIP30308- 4899  Individual(s) citizenship Association General Partnership Limited Partnership Corporation-State  XY Other National Banking Association  If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: Yes No  (Designations must be a separate document from assignment) Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No			
A. Trademark Application	No.(s)	1	B. Trademark I	Registratio	on No (s)	
75/235325			1,893,991 2,017,623			
	Additio	onal numbers att	ached? □ Yes □ No			
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:			6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:			
Name: Michael L. Pe c/o Paul, Hastings Internal Address:	et al.		7. Total fee (37 CF  ×  Enclosed  Authorized to		s_90,	
Street Address: 600 Peachtree Street, NE  Suite 2400  City: Atlanta State: GA ZIP: 30308 03/15/1999 DHGUYEN 00000224 1893991			8. Deposit account number:  16-0752  (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)			
	0.00 OP 0.00 OP	DO NOT USE	THIS SPACE			
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge the original document.	-	going informa	ation is true and correc	ct and any	attached copy is a	a true copy of

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:

Michael L. Perry

Name of Person Signing

#### TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

This TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Agreement"), made as of this 29th day of June, 1998, by SWEETWATER HEALTH ENTERPRISES, INC., a Texas corporation, having its chief executive office at Two Piedmont Center, Suite 400, 3565 Piedmont Road, N.E., Atlanta, Georgia 30305 ("Assignor"), in favor of NATIONSBANK, N.A., having an office located at 600 Peachtree Street, N.E., Atlanta, Georgia 30308 (the "Lender", and sometimes herein "Assignee").

## RECITALS

WHEREAS, Medirisk, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Borrower") and the Lender have entered into an Amended and Restated Credit Agreement, dated as of June <u>25</u>, 1998 (as the same may be amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified or refinanced or refunded from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, Assignor is a wholly-owned Subsidiary of the Borrower, and as such will realize substantial direct and indirect benefits from the continued extension of credit to the Borrower under the Credit Agreement; and

WHEREAS, it is a condition to the continued extension of credit under the Credit Agreement that Assignor shall have granted to the Lender, a security interest in Assignor's assets, including, without limitation, common law and statutory trademarks, service marks, trade names, trademark and service mark registrations, applications for trademark or service mark registrations and any other indicia of origin, and licenses thereunder, as well as all goodwill associated therewith (all such trademarks, service marks, trade names, registrations, applications and other indicia, licenses thereunder and goodwill associated therewith being, collectively, the "Trademarks");

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises set forth herein and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor agrees as follows:

- 1. <u>Incorporation of Credit Agreement</u>. The Credit Agreement and the definitions, terms and provisions thereof are hereby incorporated herein in their entirety by this reference thereto. Terms used herein which are defined in the Credit Agreement shall have the respective meanings set forth in the Credit Agreement unless otherwise defined herein.
- 2. Grant of Security. To secure the complete and timely payment of all of the obligations of Assignor to the Lender now or hereafter existing from time to time, Assignor hereby grants to Assignee a security interest in, the entire right, title and interest,

ATL-BS#N01!.WPD

in the United States and throughout the world, in and to the following, whether now owned or hereafter acquired (the "Collateral"):

- (a) Each of the Trademarks which are presently, or in the future may be from time to time, owned, held (whether pursuant to a license or otherwise) or used by Assignor, in whole or in part, in conducting its business (including, without limitation, the United States trademark and service mark registrations, and applications for registration, specifically identified on Schedule A attached hereto);
- (b) all proceeds of the Trademarks (such as, by way of example and not by way of limitation, license royalties and proceeds of infringement suits);
- (c) the right (but not the obligation) to sue or bring opposition or cancellation proceedings in the name of Assignor or in the name of Assignee for past, present and future infringements of the Trademarks and all rights (but not obligations) corresponding thereto; and
- (d) all documents and things in Assignor's possession, or subject to its demand for possession, related to the production and sale by Assignor, or any Subsidiary, licensee or subcontractor of Assignor, of products or services sold by or under the authority of Assignor in connection with the Trademarks, including by way of example, without limitation: (i) all lists and ancillary documents which identify and describe any of Assignor's customers, or those of its Subsidiaries or licensees, for products sold under or in connection with the Trademarks, including without limitation, such existing lists and ancillary documents which contain each customer's full name and address, the identity of the person or persons having the principal responsibility on each customer's behalf for ordering products or services of the kind supplied by Assignor, the credit, payment, discount, delivery and other sale terms applicable to such customer, together with detailed information setting forth the total purchases, by brand, product, style and size and the patterns of such purchases; (ii) all product and service specification documents and production and quality control manuals used in the manufacture of products or provision of services sold under or in connection with the Trademarks; (iii) all documents which reveal the name and address of all sources of supply, and all terms of purchase and delivery, for all materials and components used in the production of products or provision of service, sold under or in connection with the Trademarks; and (iv) all documents constituting or concerning the then current or proposed advertising and promotion by Assignor or its Subsidiaries or licensees of products sold under or in connection with the Trademarks including, by way of example and not in limitation, all documents which reveal the media used or to be used and the cost for all such advertising conducted within the described period or planned for such products;

-2-

it being understood and agreed that the Collateral hereunder shall include, without limitation, rights and interests pursuant to licensing or other contracts in favor of Assignor pertaining to common law and statutory trademarks, service marks, trade names, trademark and service mark registrations, applications for trademark or service mark registrations and any other indicia of origin presently or in the future owned or used by third parties, but in the case of third parties which are not Subsidiaries of Assignor, only to the extent permitted by such licensing or other contracts and, if not so permitted, only with the consent of such third parties.

- 3. <u>Inspection Rights</u>. Assignor hereby grants to Assignee and all employees, representatives and agents the right to visit Assignor and any of its Subsidiaries' or subcontractor's plants and facilities which manufacture, inspect or store products or provide services (or which have done so during the prior six-month period) sold under any of the Trademarks, and to inspect the products of and services and quality control records relating thereto upon reasonable notice to Assignor and as often as may be reasonably requested.
- 4. <u>Representations and Warranties</u>. Assignor covenants and warrants as follows:
  - (a) A true and complete list of all United States trademark and service mark registrations and applications for registration (the "<u>U.S.</u>

    Registrations") owned, held (whether pursuant to a license or otherwise) or used by Assignor, in whole or in part, in conducting its business is set forth on <u>Schedule</u>

    A hereto as such schedule may be supplemented and amended from time to time.
  - (b) The Trademarks are subsisting and have not been adjudged invalid or unenforceable and Assignor is not aware of any claim by any third party that the Trademarks are invalid or unenforceable.
  - (c) To the best of Assignor's knowledge, each of the Trademarks is valid and enforceable.
  - (d) No claim has been made that the practice of any of the Trademarks does or may violate the rights of any third person.
  - (e) Assignor is the legal and beneficial owner of the Collateral free and clear of any lien, security interest, charge or encumbrance, including, without limitation, pledges, assignments, licenses, shop rights and covenants by Assignor not to sue third persons, except for (i) the security interest and assignment created by this Agreement and (ii) Permitted Liens. No effective financing statement or other instrument similar in effect covering all or any part of the Collateral is on file in any recording office, except such as may have been filed in favor of Assignee

-3-

relating to this Agreement or for which duly executed termination statements have been recorded or delivered to Assignee.

- (f) This Agreement will create in favor of Assignee a valid and perfected first priority security interest in the Collateral upon making the filings referred to in clause (g) below.
- (g) Except for the filing of financing statements with the appropriate officer in Fulton County, Georgia under the UCC and filings with the United States Patent and Trademark Office, no authorization, approval or other action by, and no notice to or filing with, any governmental authority or regulatory body is required either (i) for the grant by Assignor of the security interest granted hereby or for the execution, delivery or performance of this Agreement by Assignor or (ii) for the perfection of or the exercise by Assignee of its rights and remedies hereunder to the U.S. Registrations.
- (h) The chief executive office of Assignor is located at the address set forth above for Assignor.
- (i) Except as disclosed on Schedule B attached hereto, none of Assignor's Affiliates or Subsidiaries has any right, title or interest in any Trademarks.
- 5. New Trademarks and Applications. If, during the term of the Credit Agreement, Assignor shall obtain rights to any new Trademarks, the provisions of this Agreement shall automatically apply thereto. With respect to any new U.S. Registrations, Assignor shall give to Assignee prompt notice thereof in writing.
- 6. Assignor's Covenants. On a continuing basis and at the request of Assignee, Assignor shall make, execute, acknowledge and deliver, and file and record in the proper filing and recording places, all such instruments, including, without limitation, appropriate financing and continuation statements and security agreements, and take all such action as may be deemed necessary or advisable by Assignee to carry out the intent and purposes of this Agreement, or for assuring and confirming to Assignee the grant or perfection of a security interest in all Collateral. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing sentence, Assignor (i) shall not enter into any agreement which would or might in any way impair or conflict with Assignor's obligations hereunder without Assignee's prior written consent; (ii) upon the written request of Assignee, shall use its best efforts to obtain any necessary consents of third parties to the grant or perfection of a security interest to Assignee with respect to the Collateral; (iii) authorizes Assignee in its sole discretion to modify this Agreement without first obtaining Assignor's approval of or signature to such modification by amending Schedule A thereof to include a reference to any right, title or interest in any existing U.S. Registration and any U.S. Registration acquired by Assignor after the execution hereof or to delete any reference to any right,

-4-

title or interest in any U.S. Registration in which Assignor no longer has or claims any right, title or interest; (iv) shall, from time to time upon Assignee's request, cause its books and records to be marked with such legends or segregated in such manner as Assignee may reasonably specify, and take or cause to be taken such other action and adopt such procedures as Assignee may reasonably specify to give notice of or to perfect the security interest in the Collateral intended to be created hereby; (v) shall at all times keep at least one complete set of its records concerning substantially all of the Trademarks at its chief executive office as set forth above and will not change the location of its chief executive office or such records without giving Assignee at least thirty (30) days' prior written notice thereof; (vi) shall promptly, following its becoming aware thereof, notify Assignee of the institution of, or any adverse determination in, any proceeding in the United States Patent and Trademark Office or any United States or foreign court regarding Assignee's claim of ownership in any of the Collateral; (vii) shall promptly notify Assignee of the filing of an application for registration of any trademark; (viii) shall not permit the inclusion in any contract to which it becomes a party of any provisions which could or might in any way impair or prevent the creation of a security interest in Assignor's rights and interest in any property included within the definition of the Collateral acquired under such contracts; (ix) shall properly maintain and care for the Collateral; (x) shall not grant any security interest in any Collateral (other than Permitted Liens) except in the name of Assignee; (xi) shall not sell, license, or contract for sale or otherwise dispose of any Collateral except as may be permitted by the Credit Agreement; (xii) upon any officer of Assignor obtaining knowledge thereof, shall promptly notify Assignee of any event which materially adversely affects the value of any Collateral, the ability of Assignor or Assignee to dispose of any of the Trademarks or the rights and remedies of Assignee in relation thereto including, without limitation, the levy of any legal process against any of the Collateral; (xiii) until Assignee exercises its rights to make collection, shall diligently keep reasonable records respecting the Collateral; (xiv) shall promptly notify Assignee of any suspected infringement of any of the Trademarks by any third party and of all steps, including the commencement and course of litigation, taken to remedy such infringement; and (xv) shall use proper statutory notice in conjunction with each of the U.S. Registrations.

7. Amounts Payable in Respect of the Trademarks. Except as otherwise provided in this Section 7 or in the Credit Agreement, Assignor shall continue to collect, at its own expense, all amounts due or to become due to Assignor in respect of the Trademarks. Upon the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default, Assignee is hereby given full power and authority, without notice or demand, (i) to notify any and all obligors of Assignor with respect to any Trademark obligation which Assignor, except for the execution hereof, could ask for, and (ii) to demand, take, collect, sue for and receive for its own use all amounts due or to become due Assignor in respect of the Trademarks, and in connection therewith to enforce all rights and remedies with respect to any Trademark which Assignor could enforce if this Agreement had not been made; and Assignor hereby ratifies any action which Assignee shall lawfully take to enforce Assignee's rights hereunder. Whether or not Assignee shall have so notified any obligors,

ATL-BS#N01!.WPD -5-

Assignor shall at its expense render all reasonable assistance to Assignee in enforcing claims against such obligors.

8. <u>Trademark Applications, Renewal and Litigation</u>. Assignor shall have the duty to prosecute diligently any application for trademark registration of the U.S. Registrations specifically identified in <u>Schedule A</u> annexed hereto pending as of the date of this Agreement or thereafter during the term of the Credit Agreement, to make U.S. application on any existing or future unregistered but registrable Trademark (except those having negligible commercial value) and to preserve, renew and maintain all Trademarks as to which a security interest has been granted pursuant to this Agreement. Any expenses incurred in connection with such an application, or in protecting, maintaining or preserving the Trademarks, shall be borne by Assignor.

Assignor shall have the right and obligation to commence and diligently prosecute in its own name, as real party in interest, for its own benefit and at its own expense, such suits, proceedings or other actions for infringement, or other damage or opposition or cancellation proceedings as are reasonable to protect any of the Trademarks. However, no such suit, proceeding or other action shall be settled or voluntarily dismissed, nor shall any party be released or excused of any claims of or liability for infringement, without the prior written consent of Assignee. Assignor shall indemnify and hold harmless Assignee for any and all liabilities, obligations, losses, damages, penalties, actions, judgments, suits, costs, expenses or disbursements (including reasonable attorneys' fees) of any kind whatsoever which may be imposed on, incurred by or asserted against Assignee in connection with or in any way arising out of such suits, proceedings or other actions other than actions caused by Assignee's gross negligence or willful misconduct.

9. <u>Certain Remedies</u>. If any Event of Default shall have occurred and be continuing:

(a) Assignee may exercise in respect of the Collateral, in addition to other rights and remedies provided for herein or otherwise available to it, all the rights and remedies of a secured party in default under the UCC in effect in the State of Georgia at that time (whether or not the UCC applies to the affected Collateral) and also may (i) require Assignor to, and Assignor hereby agrees that it will at its expense and upon request of Assignee forthwith, assemble all or part of the Collateral as directed by Assignee and make it available to Assignee at a place to be designated by Assignee which is reasonably convenient to both parties; (ii) without notice except as specified below, sell the Collateral or any part thereof in one or more parcels at public or private sale, at any of Assignee's offices or elsewhere, for cash, on credit or for future delivery, and upon such other terms as Assignee may deem commercially reasonable; (iii) occupy any premises owned or leased by Assignor where the Collateral or any part thereof is located for a reasonable period in order to effectuate its rights and remedies hereunder or under law, without obligation to Assignor in respect of such occupation; and (iv)

ATL-BS#N01!.WPD -6-

exercise any and all rights and remedies of Assignor under or in connection with the contracts related to Collateral or otherwise in respect of the Collateral, including, without limitation, any and all rights of Assignor to demand or otherwise require payment of any amount under, or performance of any provision of, such contracts. Assignor agrees that, to the extent notice of sale shall be required by law, at least ten (10) days' written notice to Assignor of the time and place of any public sale or the time after which any private sale is to be made shall constitute reasonable notification. Assignee shall not be obligated to make any sale of Collateral regardless of notice of sale having been given. Assignee may adjourn any public or private sale from time to time by announcement at the time and place fixed therefor, and such sale may, without further notice, be made at the time and place to which it was so adjourned.

- (b) Any cash held by Assignee as Collateral and all cash proceeds received by Assignee in respect of any sale of, collection from, or other realization upon all or any part of the Collateral may, in the discretion of Assignee, be held by Assignee as collateral for, and then or at any time thereafter applied in whole or in part by Assignee against, all or any part of the obligations of Assignor to the Lender in such order as is provided in the Credit Agreement. Any surplus of such cash or cash proceeds held by Assignee and remaining after payment in full of all such Obligations shall be paid over to Assignor or to whomsoever may be lawfully entitled to receive such surplus.
- Assignee, upon the occurrence and during the continuation of an Event of Default, to make, constitute and appoint any officer or agent of Assignee as Assignor's true and lawful attorney-in-fact, with power (i) to endorse Assignor's name on all applications, documents, papers and instruments necessary for Assignee in the use or maintenance of the Collateral, (ii) to take any other actions with respect to the Collateral, including without limitation, commencement or continuation of any litigation or administrative proceeding, as Assignee deems in its best interest, (iii) to grant or issue an exclusive or non-exclusive license to the Trademarks to anyone, or (iv) to assign, pledge, convey or otherwise transfer title in or dispose of the Collateral to anyone.
- Agreement nor consent to any departure by Assignor herefrom, shall in any event be effective unless the same shall be in writing and signed by the parties hereto, and then such waiver or consent shall be effective only in the specific instance and for the specific purpose for which given, except as provided in Section 6, in which case the writing need only be signed by Assignee.
- 12. <u>Address for Notices</u>. All notices and other communications to any party provided for hereunder shall be in writing (including telecommunications) and mailed or transmitted or delivered to such party, addressed to it at the address first stated herein

-7-

for such party, or as to either party at such other address as shall be designated by such party in a written notice to each other party complying as to delivery with the terms of this Section. All such notices and other communications shall, when mailed, telegraphed, telexed or cabled, be effective as provided in Section 8.1 of the Credit Agreement.

- Agreement shall create a continuing security interest in the Collateral and shall (i) remain in full force and effect until the indefeasible payment in full of all of the obligations of Assignor to the Lender, (ii) be binding upon Assignor, its successors and assigns and (iii) inure to the benefit of Assignee, and its successors, transferees and assigns. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing clause (iii), Assignee may assign or otherwise transfer any obligations held by it, and such other benefits in respect thereof granted to it herein or otherwise, to any other person or entity, subject, however, to the provisions of Section 8.5 of the Credit Agreement. Upon the indefeasible payment in full of all of the obligations of Assignor to the Lender, the security interest granted hereby shall terminate and all rights to the Collateral shall revert to Assignor, subject to any disposition thereof which may have been made by Assignee pursuant hereto or pursuant to the Credit Agreement. Upon any such termination, Assignee shall, at Assignor's expense, execute and deliver to Assignor such documents as Assignor shall reasonably request to evidence such termination.
- 14. <u>Cumulative Remedies</u>; <u>Effect on Credit Agreement</u>. All of Assignee's rights and remedies with respect to the Collateral, whether established hereby or by the Credit Agreement, or by any other agreements or by law shall be cumulative and may be exercised singularly or concurrently. Assignor hereby acknowledges and agrees that this Agreement is not intended to limit or restrict in any way the rights and remedies of Assignee under the Credit Agreement and the other Loan Documents, but rather is intended to facilitate the exercise of such rights and remedies.
- 15. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which when so executed and delivered shall be deemed an original, but all such counterparts together shall constitute but one and the same instrument.
- 16. Severability. The provisions of this Agreement are severable, and if any clause or provision shall be held invalid or unenforceable in whole or in part in any jurisdiction, then such invalidity or unenforceability shall affect only such clause or provision, or part thereof, in such jurisdiction, and shall not in any manner affect such clause or provision in any other jurisdiction, or any other clause or provision of this Agreement in any jurisdiction.
- 17. Governing Law; Terms. THIS AGREEMENT SHALL BE GOVERNED BY AND CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF GEORGIA (DETERMINED WITHOUT REFERENCE TO PRINCIPLES OF CONFLICTS OF LAWS).

ATL-BS#N01!.WPD -8-

[Remainder of this page intentionally left blank]

-9-

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be executed by their respective officers thereunder duly authorized, as of the date first above written.

SWEETWATER HEALTH ENTERPRISES, INC.

Name: Thomas C. Kuhn III

Title: Vice President

(CORPORATE SEAL)

ATTEST:

Agreed and Accepted as of this 29th day of June, 1998:

NATIONSBANK, N.A., Assignee

TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

	STATE OF GEORGIA)
	) ss.:
	COUNTY OF FULTON )
Health	The foregoing Trademark Security Agreement was executed and acknowledged before me this 24th day of July, 1448, by Thomas C. Kulm II and Barry W. Bur , personally known to me to be the Nice President and the Secretary, respectively, of Sweetward Ewlers (St. Iw., a Texas corporation, on behalf of such corporation.
	(SEAL)
	Sandra J. Pinyan Notary Public
	My Commission expires:

NOTARY PUBLIC, DEKALB COUNTY, GEORGIA MY COMMISSION EXPIRES JULY 13, 1998

# **SCHEDULE A**

# United States Trademark and Service Mark Registrations and Applications for Registration

**Trademark** 

Application No.

ATL-BS#N01!.WPD

Trademarks, trade names, service marks, etc. Tak

### Service Mark

Sweetwater Health Enterprises Registered November 23, 1993 Registration No. 1,806,346

## Trademark

SweetPro Registered May 16, 1995 Registration No. 1,893,991

SweetQ Registered November 19, 1996 Registration No. 2,017,623

SweetNet
Application filed February 3, 1997
Ser. No. 75/235325

# SCHEDULE B

Rights of Affiliates of Subsidiaries

ATL-BS#N011.WPD

**RECORDED: 03/10/1999**